

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

-----X

ERIN KRUPA, MARIANNE KRUPA, SOL MEJIAS, and
SARAH MILLS,

Plaintiffs,

No.: 2:16-cv-04637

- against -

The NEW JERSEY STATE HEALTH BENEFITS COMMISSION; the NEW JERSEY SCHOOL EMPLOYEES' HEALTH BENEFITS COMMISSION; the STATE HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM PLAN DESIGN COMMITTEE; the SCHOOL EMPLOYEES' HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM PLAN DESIGN COMMITTEE; CHRISTOPHER S. PORRINO, *in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of New Jersey*; RICHARD J. BADOLATO, *in his personal capacity and official capacity as Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of Banking and Insurance and member of the State Health Benefits Program Plan Design Committee and School Employees' Health Benefits Program Plan Design Committee*; FLORENCE J. SHEPPARD, *in her official capacity as Director of the New Jersey Division of Pensions and Benefits*; SUSAN CULLITON, HOLLY GAENZLE, ROBERT M. CZECH, DUDLEY BURDGE, and DEBRA DAVIS, *in their personal capacities and official capacities as members of the State Health Benefits Commission*; SONIA RIVERA-PEREZ, THOMAS GALLAGHER, CARMEN GONZALEZ-GANNON, CYNTHIA JAHN, and SERENA DIMASO, *in their personal capacities and official capacities as members of the School Employees' Health Benefits Commission*; JOHN HUTCHISON, MICHAEL ZAYNOR, KEVIN LYONS, ROBERT LITTLE, PATRICK NOWLAN, SAM VIVATINNE, HETTY ROSENSTEIN, AARON FICHTNER, and ABDUR R. YASIN, *in their personal capacities and official capacities as members of the State Health Benefits Program Plan Design Committee*; JEAN PIERCE, *in her personal capacity and official capacity as member of the School Employees' Health Benefits Program Plan Design Committee*; WENDELL STEINHAUER and KEVIN KELLEHER, *in their personal capacities and*

official capacities as members of the School Employees' Health Benefits Commission and School Employees' Health Benefits Program Plan Design Committee; and BETH SCHERMERHORN and DAVID RIDOLFINO, in their personal capacities and official capacities as members of the State Health Benefits Program Plan Design Committee and School Employees Health Benefits Program Plan Design Committee,

Defendants.

-----x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Grace Cathryn Cretcher
Bruce E. Menken
John A. Beranbaum
BERANBAUM MENKEN LLP
80 Pine Street, 33rd Floor
New York, New York 10005
Phone: (212) 509-1616
Fax: (212) 509-8088

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

I. The Parties..... 3

II. Infertility Diagnosis..... 4

III. Pre-Amendment Mandate 5

IV. Amended Mandate 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. Both the Pre-Amendment and Amended Infertility Mandates Violate the Fourteenth Amendment to the Federal Constitution and Article 1, ¶ 1 of the N.J. Constitution 9

A. The Infertility Mandate Violates the Due Process Clause by Restricting Same-Sex Couples’ Fundamental Right of Procreation..... 9

B. The Mandate Violates Same-Sex Couples’ Equal Protection Rights, in its Original Form and As Amended 13

II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the Commissions and PDCs Are Not Barred by the Eleventh Amendment 20

A. The SHBP and SEHBP Acts Insulate the State from Legal Responsibility for Adverse Judgments Against the Commissions and PDCs 21

B. The Commissions and PDCs are Independent Entities under State Law that Have Been Sued in Their Own Right 22

C. The Commissions and PDCs Retain Significant Autonomy from State Control..... 22

III. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Sue All Individual Capacity Defendants 23

IV. The State Defendants are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity 25

A. The Right of Same-Sex Couples to Equal Benefits is Well Established Under New Jersey Law..... 26

B. The Infertility Mandate Violates Well-Established Rights Under Federal Constitutional Law..... 27

C. It is Well Established Under Federal Constitutional Law that the Infertility Mandate Must At Least Be Rationally Related to a Legitimate Government Interest 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Alexander v. Whitman, 114 F.3d 1392 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 9

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) 25

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009) 8

Attorney Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez, 476 U.S. 898 (1986)..... 13

Baskin v. Bogan, 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014) 19

Bassett v. Snyder, 951 F.Supp.2d 939 (E.D. Mich. 2013) 20

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 8

Black United Fund of New Jersey, Inc. v. Kean, 593 F. Supp. 1567 (D.N.J. 1984)..... 12

Blake v. Kline, 612 F.2d 718 (3d Cir. 1979)..... 21, 23

Bowen v. Gilliard, 483 U.S. 587 (1987) 20

Bowers v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n, 563 F. Supp. 2d 508 (D.N.J. 2008) 15

Brosseau v. Haugen, 543 U.S. 194 (2004) 26

Bullock v. Carter, 405 U.S. 134 (1972) 13

Califano v. Goldfarb, 430 U.S. 199 (1977) 18

Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l, 431 U.S. 678 (1977)..... 10, 11, 12

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 13, 14, 20, 30

Cnty. Servs., Inc. v. Wind Gap Mun. Auth., 421 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2005) 15

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957) 8

Curley v. Klem, 499 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2007) 26

De Leon v. Perry, 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014)..... 20

Diaz v. Brewer, 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011) 12

Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974) 21

Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972) 9, 12, 29, 30

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 18

Engineers v. Chicago, R.I. & P.R. Co., 382 U.S. 423 (1966)..... 8

Erie Cty. Retirees Ass’n v. Cty. of Erie, Pa., 220 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2000) 15, 16

Express Agency v. New York, 336 U.S. 106 (1949)..... 30

Fitchik v. New Jersey Transit Rail Operations, Inc., 873 F.2d 655 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 20, 21

Gill v. Devlin, 867 F. Supp. 2d 849 (N.D. Tex. 2012)..... 29

Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt., 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 20

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989) 26

Graham v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 365 (1971) 14

Gratz v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 244 (2003)..... 12

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 9, 10, 12

Hagans v. Lavine, 415 U.S. 528 (1974)..... 8

Hassan v. City of N.Y., 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015), *as amended* (Feb. 2, 2016) 24

Hawai’i v. Trump, No. CV 17-00050 DKW-KSC, 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw. Mar. 15,

2017)	18
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	15
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	24
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	26
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	12
<i>Khodara Envtl., Inc. ex rel. Eagle Envtl. L.P. v. Beckman</i> , 237 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Kopec v. Tate</i> , 361 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School District No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	10
<i>Kulick v. Pocono Downs Racing Ass’n</i> , 816 F.2d 895 (3d Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	10, 29
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974)	13
<i>Lum v. Bank of Am.</i> , 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Lunderstadt v. Colafella</i> , 885 F.2d 66 (3d Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987)	26
<i>Massey v. Banning Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 256 F.Supp.2d 1090 (C.D.Cal. 2003)	29
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	14
<i>McWright v. Alexander</i> , 982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Milligan-Hitt v. Bd. of Trs. of Sheridan Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , 523 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Montanez v. Thompson</i> , 603 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Nabozny v. Podlesny</i> , 92 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Ne. Florida Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	25
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)	9, 10, 19, 28
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	12
<i>Park v. Trs. of Purdue Univ.</i> , No. 4:09–CV–087–JVB, 2011 WL 1361409 (N.D.Ind. Apr. 11, 2011)	29
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 582 U.S. at ___ (2017)	10, 28
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012)	20
<i>Pettit v. New Jersey</i> , No. CIV. A. 09-CV-3735 N, 2011 WL 1325614 (D.N.J. Mar. 30, 2011) ..	25
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	9, 10
<i>Pratt v. Indian River Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 803 F.Supp.2d 135 (N.D.N.Y. 2011)	29
<i>Praylor v. Partridge</i> , No. 7:03–CV–247–BD, 2005 WL 1528690 (N.D.Tex. June 28, 2005)	29
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	9, 10, 12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	25
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	26
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	12

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs., 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 19
U.S. Department of Agriculture v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 12, 29
United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... 26
United States v. Windsor, 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 19, 20, 28
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 19
Waters v. Ricketts, 48 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (D. Neb.), *aff'd*, 798 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 19
White v. Pauly, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) 26
Whitewood v. Wolf, 992 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014)..... 19, 20
Williams v. New Jersey Div. of State Police, No. CIV. 10-3478 DRD, 2012 WL 1900602 (D.N.J. May 24, 2012) 25
Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... 13
Windsor v. United States, 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 20
Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 10
Zobel v. Williams, 457 U.S. 55 (1982)..... 12

State Cases

Barone v. Dep’t of Human Servs., Div. of Med. Assistance & Health Servs., 107 N.J. 355, 526 A.2d 1055 (1987) 13, 14
Bd. of Educ. of Newark v. New Jersey Dep’t of Treasury, Div. of Pensions, 279 N.J. Super. 489, 653 A.2d 589 (App. Div. 1995) 22
Berg v. Christie, 436 N.J. Super. 220, 93 A.3d 387 (App. Div. 2014)..... 4
Comm’ns Workers of Am., AFL-CIO, v. State, Dep’t of Treasury, Div. of Pensions & Benefits, 421 N.J. Super. 75, 22 A.3d 170 (Law. Div. 2011) 3, 22
Garden State Equal. v. Dow, 434 N.J. Super. 163, 82 A.3d 336 (Law. Div. 2013)..... 17, 18
In re Baby M., 109 N.J. 396, 447, 537 A.2d 1227 (1988) 11
In re Marriage Cases, 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)..... 20
J.B. v. M.B., 170 N.J. 9, 783 A.2d 707 (2001)..... 11
Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health, 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008). 20
Lewis v. Harris, 188 N.J. 415, 908 A.2d 196 (2006)..... 18, 27
McDermott v. Sch. Employees’ Health Benefits Comm’n, No. A-1464-14T1, 2016 WL 1048691 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Mar. 17, 2016) 23
Micheletti v. State Health Benefits Comm’n, 389 N.J. Super. 510, 913 A.2d 842 (App. Div. 2007) 23
Planned Parenthood of Central New Jersey v. Farmer, 165 N.J. 609, 762 A.2d 620 (2000)..... 11
Ragan v. Dukes, 253 N.J. Super. 246, 601 A.2d 739 (App. Div. 1992) 18
Rosenstein v. State, Dep’t of Treasury, Div. of Pensions & Benefits, 438 N.J. Super. 491, 105 A.3d 1140 (App. Div. 2014) 4, 22
Sanchez v. Dep’t of Human Servs., 314 N.J. Super. 11, 713 A.2d 1056 (App. Div. 1998)..... 12
Sojourner A. ex rel. Y.A. v. New Jersey Dep’t of Human Servs., 350 N.J. Super. 152, 794 A.2d 822 (App. Div. 2002) 11, 14

State v. Bulu, 234 N.J. Super. 331, 560 A.2d 1250 (App. Div. 1989)..... 13
Teamsters Local 97 v. State, 434 N.J. Super. 393, 84 A.3d 989 (App. Div. 2014)..... 22
Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)..... 20
WHS Realty Co. v. Town of Morristown, 323 N.J. Super. 553, 733 A.2d 1206 (App. Div. 1999)..... 12, 30

State Statutes

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1374.55..... 1
 Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 38a-536..... 1
 Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 175, § 47H..... 1
 Md. Code Ann., Ins. § 15-810 1
 N.Y. Insurance Law § 3221(k)(6)..... 1
 N.Y. Insurance Law § 4303(s)..... 1
 NJSA § 10:4-12(7)..... 24
 NJSA § 17B:27-46.1X(a)..... 1, 5, 7
 NJSA § 52:14-17.27..... 3
 NJSA § 52:14-17.29(A)(2) 23
 NJSA § 52:14-17.33..... 21
 NJSA § 52:14-17.46.3..... 3
 NJSA § 52:14-17.46.4..... 3

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 8
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 8
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 8

State Regulations

11 NYCRR § 52.17(a)(35)..... 1
 11 NYCRR § 52.18(a)(10)..... 1

Other Authorities

Artificial Insemination, WIKIPEDIA, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Artificial_insemination (last visited July 21, 2017) 5
<http://fertility.ivf1.com/blog/iui-timed-intercourse>..... 5
<https://www.coparents.com/insemination/home-insemination-guide.php>..... 5
Infertility in Women In-Depth Report, NY TIMES, <http://www.nytimes.com/health/guides/disease/infertility-in-women/print.html> (last visited July 20, 2017)..... 4
Infertility, PLANNED PARENTHOOD, <https://www.plannedparenthood.org/learn/pregnancy/infertility> (last visited July 20, 2017) 4

Lilo H. Stainton, *LGBT Advocates Hope Expanded Infertility Coverage is Just the Start*, NJ
Spotlight, [http://www.njspotlight.com/stories/16/09/13/lgbt-advocates-hope-fix-to-expand-
infertility-coverage-is-just-the-start/](http://www.njspotlight.com/stories/16/09/13/lgbt-advocates-hope-fix-to-expand-infertility-coverage-is-just-the-start/) 1

SHBP PDC December 14, 2012 meeting agenda, *available at*
<http://www.state.nj.us/treasury/pensions/shbp-pd-1212.shtml> 24
